

7. First-Half Consolidated Business Segment Information

a. Net Sales* and Operating Income

		Yen (millions)			
		1H FY2006 (4/1/06~9/30/06)	1H FY2005 (4/1/05~9/30/05)	Change (%)	
Technology Solutions	Japan	Y 942,902	950,052	-0.8	
	Overseas	485,731	394,028	+23.3	
	Total	<u>1,428,633</u>	<u>1,344,080</u>	+6.3	
	Operating Income	36,445	37,124	-1.8	
	[Operating Income Margin]	[2.6%]	[2.8%]		
	<i>System Platforms</i>				
	Operating Income(Loss)	(5,174)	2,698	-	
	[Operating Income Margin]	[-1.5%]	[0.8%]		
	<i>Services</i>				
	Operating Income	41,619	34,426	+20.9	
[Operating Income Margin]	[3.8%]	[3.4%]			
Ubiquitous Product Solutions	Japan	335,039	328,943	+1.9	
	Overseas	193,576	169,512	+14.2	
	Total	<u>528,615</u>	<u>498,455</u>	+6.1	
	Operating Income	19,993	16,685	+19.8	
[Operating Income Margin]	[3.8%]	[3.3%]			
Device Solutions	Japan	215,662	190,767	+13.0	
	Overseas	161,304	145,280	+11.0	
	Total	<u>376,966</u>	<u>336,047</u>	+12.2	
	Operating Income	16,043	12,534	+28.0	
[Operating Income Margin]	[4.3%]	[3.7%]			
Other Operations	Japan	170,361	161,378	+5.6	
	Overseas	64,738	49,435	+31.0	
	Total	<u>235,099</u>	<u>210,813</u>	+11.5	
	Operating Income	4,924	2,090	+135.6	
[Operating Income Margin]	[2.1%]	[1.0%]			
Elimination	Sales	(206,980)	(197,063)	-	
	Operating Income	(26,764)	(20,858)	-	
Total	Japan	Y 1,503,331	1,469,890	+2.3	
	Overseas	859,002	722,442	+18.9	
	Total	<u>2,362,333</u>	<u>2,192,332</u>	+7.8	
	Operating Income	50,641	47,575	+6.4	
[Operating Income Margin]	[2.1%]	[2.2%]			

Note: * Includes intersegment sales.

Figures for previous fiscal years have been restated for comparison purposes with new method of allocating operating expenses, which has been introduced this fiscal year. See page 22 for further details.

b. Net Sales* by Principal Products and Services

		Yen (millions)		
		1H FY2006	1H FY2005	
		(4/1/06~9/30/06)	(4/1/05~9/30/05)	Change (%)
Technology Solutions				
	System Products	Y 161,764	156,150	+3.6
	Network Products	176,981	176,507	+0.3
	<i>System Platforms</i>	338,745	332,657	+1.8
	Solutions / SI	494,151	457,553	+8.0
	Infrastructure Services	525,653	472,593	+11.2
	Others	70,084	81,277	-13.8
	<i>Services</i>	1,089,888	1,011,423	+7.8
	Total	1,428,633	1,344,080	+6.3
Ubiquitous Product Solutions				
	PCs / Mobile Phones	363,726	352,170	+3.3
	Hard Disk Drives	155,499	136,864	+13.6
	Others	9,390	9,421	-0.3
	Total	528,615	498,455	+6.1
Device Solutions				
	LSI Devices	236,200	219,300	+7.7
	Electronic Components, Others	140,766	116,747	+20.6
	Total	Y 376,966	336,047	+12.2

Note: * Includes intersegment sales.